

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago Office of the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ORDINANCE NO. 15-03

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY TREASURER TO CHARGE AGAINST CURRENT APPROPRIATION FOR TRAVELLING EXPENSES-LOCAL OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OFFICE THE AMOUNT OF SIXTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED THIRTY NINE PESOS (P16,439.00), REPRESENTING THE REIMBURSEMENT OF TRAVELLING EXPENSES OF CITY VICE MAYOR NICHOLAS M. YULO IN GOING TO MANILA TO REPRESENT THE CITY MAYOR TO THE OPENING OF THE EXHIBIT OF THE LIFE AND WORKS OF MR. RAFAEL M. SALAS, JOINTLY ORGANIZED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS (DFA) AND UNFPA.

On motion of SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio, duly seconded by SP Member Andrew Martin Y. Torres, the Sanggunian

Be it ordained by the Sangguniang Panlungsod in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. The authority of the City Treasurer to charge against Current Appropriation for Travelling Expenses-Local of the Sangguniang Panlungsod Office the amount of Sixteen Thousand Four Hundred Thirty Nine Pesos (P16,439.00), representing the reimbursement of travelling expenses of City Vice Mayor Nicholas M. Yulo in going to Manila to represent the City Mayor to the opening of the exhibit of the Life and Works of Mr. Rafael M. Salas, jointly organized by the Department of Foreign Affairs (DFA) and UNFPA, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

Enacted by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Bago in its 1755th Regular Session assembled, February 4, 2015.

CARRIED BY THE VOTE OF:

Affirmative:

ATTESTED:

SP Members Andrew Martin Y. Torres, Ma. Josefa Y. Matti, Federico A. Matti, Bernadette M. Somcio, Allan C. Galunan, Jorge A. Araneta, Cleo F. Gaudite, Carlos E. Mondia, Donald A. Alvarez, Danilo U. Famoso, Sergio T. Piansay.

Negative: None.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary (CGDH-I)

Approved the GAR day up Tehruary, 2015.

APPROVED:

RAMON D. TORRES City Mayor

NICHOLAS M. YULO
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer